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AGENDA 
 

I. Meeting called to order by Chairman 

II. Flag Salute 

III. Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meetings Act 
A. Notice of this meeting was given by: 

1. Sending sufficient notice herewith to: 
a. The Press of Atlantic City  
b. Courier Post, Cherry Hill, New Jersey; and 

2. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all member 
municipalities; and 

3. Posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities. 

IV. Roll Call 
A. Fund Commissioners 
B. Fund Professionals 
C. Risk Management Consultants 
D.       Move up Alternates (if necessary)  

V. Approval of Minutes………………………………..…………………………...………………Pages 1-21      
A. Adoption of the November 21, 2016 minutes – Motion – All in Favor 

            B.  Approval of the November 21, 2016 Closed Session minutes – Motion – All in Favor 

The Closed Session Minutes shall not be released to the public until the reason(s) for their 
remaining closed is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has an opportunity to review them. 

VI. Closed Session – Resolution 2016- ______ Authorizing a Closed Session of the Atlantic County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund to discuss matters affecting the protection of safety and property of the public and to 
discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract negotiations – Motion -Roll Call 

A. Claims Review Committee Report – Closed Session Items 
B. Professionals’ Reports 

1. Claims Administrator’s Report 
2. Executive Director’s Report 
3. Safety Director’s Report 
4. Solicitor’s Report 

VII. Reopen Public Portion of Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 

VIII. Claims Review Committee Report – Open Session Items 

IX. Authorization of Claims Payments – Motion - Roll Call 

X. Authorization to Abandon Subrogation (if necessary) – Motion - Roll Call 

XI. Claims Administrator’s Report 
A. Lessons Learned from Losses – December  2016…….....................................................Page 22  
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XII. Managed Health Care Report 

A.   Managed Care Summary………………………………………….……………….…..Page 23           
B.   Average Days to Report……………………………………….…….....…….……..…Page 24 
C.   Transitional Duty Summary……………..…………………………..…….……...…...Page 25   
D.   PPO Savings and Penetration Reports…….…………………..……….…...…......Pages 26-27  
E.   Paid Provider by Specialty……………………………………………………..……..Page 28  
F.   Top 5 Providers….…………………………………..…………….........................….Page 29 
G.  Nurse Case Management Report……………………………………………………..Page 30 

XIII. Solicitor’s Report 
A.  Closed Cases Report ……………………………………………..………………..…Page 31      

 
XIV. Committee Reports 

A. Finance Committee Meeting Report 
1. 2017 Budget Public Hearing – Motion to Open – All in Favor 
2.    2017 Budget Public Hearing – Motion to Close – All in Favor 
3.    2017 Budget Adoption – Motion to Adopt – Roll Call……………………….Page 32   
4.    2017 Assessment Certification - Motion to Adopt………………………..…..Page 33 
5.    2017 Assessment Allocation Strategy - Motion to Introduce – Roll Call…...Pages 34-47 

A. Resolution authorizing the Fund Treasurer to transfer funds from Fund Year 2016 
                    MEL Liability & Workers Compensation Budget line item to the MEL Retrospective 

       Account – Motion – Roll Call…………………………………………………………..Pages 48-49 
B. Safety Committee Meeting – December 15, 2016………………………………………..Verbal 

XV. Wellness Director Report 
A.     Wellness Report……………………………………………………………………..…Page 50        
B.     In Good Health Newsletter……………………………………………....…….......Pages 51-56  
C.     Move It……………………………………………………………………………..…..Page 57    

XVI. Executive Director’s Report .............................................................................................. ...Pages 58-94   
A. Lost Time Accident Frequency Reports .................................................................... Pages 62-63       
B. Certificates of Insurance ............................................................................................. Pages 64-65         
C. 2015 Safety Incentive Program Awards. .......................................................................... Page 66         
D. 2016 Optional Safety Budget. ........................................................................................... Page 67            
E. 2016 Wellness Incentive……………………………………………...……...….……Page  68 
F. Employment Practices Liability Coverage Update  ................................................... Pages 69-70         
G. EPL Allowance .................................................................................................................. Page 71         
H. EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List. .................................................................. Pages 72-73              
I. Financial Fast Track Report. ............................................................................................. Page 74           
J. Regulatory Filing Checklists ...................................................................................... Pages 75-76            
K. Monthly Activity Calendar ......................................................................................... Pages 77-78             
L. Skateboard Park Approval Status. ..................................................................................... Page 79            
M. Capehart & Scatchard Updates .................................................................................. Pages 80-87           
N. Statutory Bonds ................................................................................................................. Page 88     
O. Website 
P. Elected Officials Seminars  - Invite…………..…...……………...……………….Pages 89-90 
Q. Dividend Distribution Notice 
R. RMC Resolutions & Agreements 
S. Inclement Weather Policy 
T. 2016 Annual Report 
U. 2017 Committee Volunteers………………………………………………………Pages 91-94 
V. New Member Activity 
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XVII. MEL and/or RCF Reports 

A. MEL Report – November 16, 2016…………………………………………………..Pages 95-99 
1.    Bulletin – 2017 EPL/POL Policy Changes………………………………………..Page 100 

XVIII. Safety Director’s Report 
A.   Activity Report………………………………………………….…….............…Pages 101-105      
B.   Bulletin: Managing Slip & Fall Risks During Winter Months…….…………….Pages 106-107 
C.   Bulletin: Watch Your Step – Police Slipping on Ice…………………………….Pages 108-109 

XIX. Treasurer’s Report as of November 30, 2016………………………………….....…...…Pages 110-165 
A.    Fund Status 
B.    Investment Report 
C.    Payment Register – Motion - Roll Call  
D.      Approval of December Bill List – Motion – Roll Call……………………………Page 162  
E.      Reconciliation 
F.      AELCF 

XX. Miscellaneous Business 
A.  Notice Regarding OPRA Requests and Litigation…………………………………..Page 166 

 
The Next Meeting will be held on Wednesday, January 18, 2017 
Atlantic County Library, 40 Farragut Ave, Mays Landing, NJ 

 
XXI. Public Comment  

A.   Motion to Open Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 
B.   Motion to Close Meeting to Public Comment – Motion – All in Favor 

 
XXII. Motion to Adjourn Meeting – All in Favor 



 

Minutes 

 
ATLANTIC COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 

40 Farragut Ave 
Mays Landing, New Jersey 

November 21, 2016 – 3:00PM 

OPEN SESSION MINUTES 

 
The regular meeting of the Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (ACM JIF) was held on 
November 21, 2016, at Atlantic County Library – Mays Landing Branch, 40 Farragut Ave, Mays 
Landing, New Jersey at 3PM, prevailing time. Chair Smuz, Upper Township, presiding.  The meeting 
was called to order at 3:00 PM. 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ACT 

Notice of this meeting was given by:  (1) sending sufficient notice herewith to The Press of Atlantic City 
and the Courier Post, Cherry Hill, New Jersey; (2) filing advance written notice of this meeting with the 
Clerks/Administrators of all member municipalities of the Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance 
Fund; and (3) posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities of the Atlantic 
County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund. 

ROLL CALL 

Those in attendance were: 

Scott Wahl, Avalon Borough 
Karen Blowers, Brigantine City (arrived after rollcall) 
Joseph Santagata, Buena Borough 
Heather Sparks, Commercial Twp 
Rose Turner, Corbin City 
Karen Seifrit, Deerfield Twp 
Glenn Clarke, Dennis Twp 
Bob Campbell, Downe Twp (arrived after rollcall) 
Peter Miller, Egg Harbor Twp 
Linda Kent, Estell Manor City  
Cheryl Prakash, Alt., Galloway Twp 
Ingrid Perez, HamiltonTwp 
Ed Beck, Linwood City 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Lisa McLaughlin, Margate City 
Connie Mahon, Middle Twp 
Dawn Stollenwerk, Mullica Twp 
Rachel Zaccaria, Newfield Borough 
Scott Jett, North Wildwood City 
Liz Woods, Ocean City 
Stephen Wilkins, Pleasantville City 
Kellie Seib, Sea Isle City 
Lucy Samuelsen, Somers Point City 
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Jim Craft, Stone Harbor Borough 
Teri Smuz, Upper Twp 
Roy Spoltore, Upper Deerfield Twp 
James Goos, Ventnor City 
Chris Ridings, West Wildwood City 
Dorothy Jo Ayres, Weymouth Twp 
Patricia Feketics, Wildwood Crest Borough 
Lisa Garrison, Woodbine Borough 
 

Absent were: 

John Armstrong, Absecon City  
Neil Young, Cape May City 
Stephen O’Connor, Cape May Point 
Patricia Gatto, Folsom Borough 
Julie Picard, Lower Twp 
Susan Robostello, Millville City 
Jim Dickinson, Northfield City 
Alfonso Campbell, Waterford Twp 
Lauren Vitelli, West Cape May Borough 
Chris Wood, Wildwood City 
 

Also present were: 

Paul J. Miola, Executive Director, AJG Risk Management Services, Inc. 
Chris Roselli, Claims Administrator, Qual-Lynx  
Karen Beatty, Managed Care Provider, Qual-Care 
Tracy Forlenza, Recording Secretary 
Joanne Hall, Safety, J.A. Montgomery Risk Control 
David DeWeese, Esquire, Fund Solicitor, The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 
John Hansen, Treasurer 
Valerie Smith, Wellness Director 
 

Also present were the Risk Management Consultants from the following agencies: 

C. J. Adams Company 
Atlantic Associates 
J. Byrne Agency, Inc. 
Fairview Insurance Agency 
Gerber Insurance 
Glenn Insurance 
Thomas Heist Insurance Agency 
Insurance Agencies, Inc.  
Marsh & McLennan Agency 
McMahon Agency, Inc. 
William R. Mints Agency  
Siracusa-Kauffman Insurance 
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Absent RMCs were:   

AJM Insurance 
Alamo Insurance 
BCA Insurance 
Hardenberg Insurance 
 

These minutes do not necessarily reflect the order in which some items were discussed. 
 

MOVE UP ALTERNATES 

In absence of Ms. Robostello, Millville, alternate Mr. Goos, Ventnor, was moved to the Executive Board 
for voting purposes. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES– OPEN SESSION 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to approve the meeting minutes of the October 26, 2016 Executive 
Committee Meeting as presented. 

 
Motion by Mr. Hirsch, seconded by Ms. Mahon, to approve the meeting minutes of the October 26, 2016 
Executive Committee Meeting as presented.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – CLOSED SESSION 

Confidential Closed Session Meeting Minutes were distributed to the Executive Committee Members. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to adopt the Closed Session Meeting Minutes of the October 26, 2016 
Meeting of the Fund as presented. 

Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Ms. Mahon, to approve the Closed Session minutes of the October 26, 
2016  Executive Committee Meeting as presented.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

The Closed Session meeting minutes of the October 26, 2016 meeting shall not be released to the public 
until the reason(s) for their remaining closed is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has had the 
opportunity to review them. 

Confidential Closed Session Meeting Minutes were collected. 

CLOSED SESSION - RESOLUTION #2016-45 

Be it moved by the Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund that the public be excluded from this 
portion of the meeting to permit the Executive Committee to consider in closed session matters affecting 
the safety and property of the public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract 
negotiations and that the minutes covering these matters and the results of closed session will be released 
to the public when the reasons for discussing and acting on them in closed session no longer exists as 
required by the Open Public Meeting Act. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to adopt Closed Session Resolution 2016-45 as presented. 

Motion by Mr. Hirsch, seconded by Ms. Mahon to adopt Resolution 2016-45. 
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ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 

 Abstained: None 

All in favor.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

REOPEN PUBLIC PORTION OF THE MEETING 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to reopen the public portion of the meeting. 

Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Ms. Perez, to reopen the public portion of the meeting.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 

CLAIMS REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT – OPEN SESSION ITEMS 

Ms. Perez reported on the Claims Review Committee meeting minutes of November 10, 2016.  She noted 
they are a handout to the membership and are self- explanatory. 

She highlighted the following items: 

October PARs 

The Committee reviewed eighteen (18) claims at the November 10, 2016 meeting.  Of the claims 
reviewed, eleven (11) Workers’ Compensation (9 Police, 1 Streets, and 1 Other); and seven (7) General 
Liability PARs were approved for settlement or continuing defense. 
 
Managed Care RFP 
Ms. Perez noted that the Managed Care Services RFPs were reviewed by two members from each JIF and 
scored the responses.  She stated that QualCare scored the highest and would be awarded a contract at the 
reorganization meeting.  
 
The next meeting is November 10, 2016 at the Hamilton Township Municipal Building, Mays Landing. 

Ms. Perez asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

AUTHORIZATION OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS 

Chair Smuz presented the claims for payment as discussed in Closed Session. 

Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to approve the claims for payment as discussed in Closed Session. 

Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Mr. Hirsch approve the claims for payment as discussed in Closed 
Session.  They are as follows: 
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October 2016 PARs: 

Workers’ 
Compensation 

General 
Liability 

Z07817 X65682 
Z44503 X57313 

Z45918(01-03) Z25625 
Z45915(42372) X97507 

Z37853 Z10631 
Z45913(01-02) X77509 

X67314 Z30597 
Z29496  
Z32857  
Z12161  
X14540  

  

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 

 Abstain:  

All in favor.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

 

ABANDON SUBROGATION 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion for authorization to abandon subrogation attempts as discussed in 
Closed Session. 

Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Mr. Hirsch to abandon subrogation attempts as discussed in Closed 
Session.  There was one (1) claim(s) for Abandonment of Subrogation. 

 

 
Qual-Lynx File # 

X14540 
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ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 

 Abstain: None 

All in favor.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

Lessons Learned from Losses – November 
Mr. Roselli reported on the Lessons Learned from Losses which is included in the agenda packet.  He 
noted that this month’s lesson was regarding workers’ compensation.  He explained how workers’ 
compensation claims account for 75% of all the claims so reducing the costs of these claims helps the JIF.  
He stated that some things that should be done immediately are reporting the claims promptly; maintain 
contact with the employee; investigate the accident promptly; develop a transitional duty policy; and 
complete a supervisor’s incident report and forward to Qual-Lynx & J. A. Montgomery. 
 
Mr. Roselli asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

The remainder of the Claims Administrator’s report was provided in Closed Session. 
 
MANAGED HEALTH CARE REPORT 
 
Ms. Beatty reviewed the Managed Care Report for October 2016. 
 
Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases 
 
Ms. Beatty presented the ACM JIF Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases (Intake Report). 
 

 October YTD 

Lost Time 10 47 

Medical Only 39 465 

Report Only 10 301 

Total Intakes(New Claims) 59 813 
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Report Only % of Total 16.9% 37.0% 

Medical Only/Lost Time Ratio 80:20 91:09 

Average Days to Report 2.6 2.1 

 

Transitional Duty Report 

Ms. Beatty presented the Transitional Duty Report. 

Transitional Duty Summary Report YTD 
 Transitional Duty Days Available 10,108 
Transitional Duty Days Worked 7,837 
% of Transitional Duty Days Worked 77.5% 
Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 2,271 
% of Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 22.5% 

 

PPO Penetration Report: 

Ms. Beatty presented the self-explanatory PPO Penetration Rate Report. 

PPO Penetration Rate Oct YTD 
Bill Count 312 5,067 
Original Provider Charges $351,225 $7,086,841 
Re-priced Bill Amount $121,722 $2,288,813 
Savings $230,590 $4,856,360 
% of Savings 65.7% 68.5% 
Participating Provider Penetration Rate- Bill count 96.5% 96.1% 

Participating Provider Penetration Rate-Provider Charges 97.5% 98.2% 
EPO Penetration Rate – Bill Count 91.7% 92.5% 
EPO Penetration Rate –Provider Charges 96.2% 94.3% 

 

Ms. Beatty asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained.   

SOLICITOR’S REPORT 

Mr. DeWeese presented the following reports: 
 
Closed Claims  
Mr. DeWeese noted that there were seven (7) case(s) closed in November.  He noted that a synopsis can 
be found in the agenda packet and provided the following brief synopsis of each: 
 
 

Closed Case Description 

Biel v. City of Margate Trip and Fall on road.  Defense Counsel, Thomas 
Smith, Esquire was assigned and filed a Motion for 
Summary Judgment which was denied.  Matter 
proceeded to arbitration hearing where the City was 
found 100% liable and to pay $39,423.02.  Defense 
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Counsel negotiated the settlement to $20,000 prior 
to trial. 

Blitzstein v. City of Wildwood Tramcar accident.  Defense Counsel, James R. 
Birchmeier, Esquire was assigned and filed a 
Motion to change venues from Atlantic County to 
Cape May County.  Arbitrators placed 95% 
responsibility on the co-defendants and 5% on the 
City.  Defense Counsel was able to negotiate the 
settlement to $7,000 prior to trial. 

Ertel v. Township of Egg Harbor Auto.  Defense Counsel, Thomas Smith, Esquire 
was assigned and filed notice to dismiss based on 
non-jurisdiction and Motion to change venue from 
Middlesex to Atlantic County.  He filed Motion for 
Summary Judgment which was granted with 
prejudice on October 4, 2016. 

Keenov-Farrell v. Township of Middle Civil Rights.  Defense Counsel, Robert Merenich, 
Esquire was assigned and negotiated the settlement 
of payment to Plaintiff for $2,000 and a stipulation 
of dismissal with prejudice was file on September 
26, 2016. 

Blakely v. City of Pleasantville Slip and Fall on icy sidewalk.  Defense Counsel, 
Patricia Sampoli, Esquire was assigned and filed a 
Stipulation for Dismissal; the entire settlement of 
$33,000 was paid by the third party Plaintiff’s 
insurance carrier. 

Rutkowski & PSC Home Restoration, Inc. v. City of 
Millville 

Demolition of property.  Defense Counsel, James R. 
Birchmeier, Esquire was assigned and he filed 
Motion for change of venue from Gloucester 
County to Cumberland County.  He also filed 
Motion for Summary Judgment which was denied.  
Defense Counsel negotiated the settlement of 
payment to Plaintiff for $50,000. 

Tavarez v. City of Cape May Struck by boogie board.  Defense Counsel, A. 
Michael Barker, Esquire was assigned and filed 
Motion for Summary Judgement which was denied.  
Defense Counsel as able to negotiate the settlement 
of this matter for a payment to the Plaintiff for 
$15,000. 

Mr. DeWeese asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

General Liability File Status Report 

Mr. DeWeese reported that he reviewed his full General Liability report with the Claims Review 
Committee noting there are 84 active files.  He reminded any member if they would like their individual 
report of these claims to please contact his office. 
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Subrogation File Summary Report 

Mr. DeWeese noted that there are 71 files totaling $2.2 million of judgments actively being monitored for 
the JIF.  He stated that the year to date is over $327,000 in actual collected subrogation. 

Mr. DeWeese asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Strategic Planning Committee – November 3, 2016 
Mr. Hirsch reported that the Committee met on November 3, 2016.  He highlighted that all members have 
renewed for the 2017 fund year.  He further stated that all visitations with members are complete with the 
exception of Waterford Twp which will occur this evening.  He also noted that Buena Vista is interested 
in rejoining the JIF; however, their Fire District has not been a good performer.  He commented that their 
RMC was looking to place the FD’s coverage elsewhere.  He noted that Middle Township FD will be 
joining the JIF as of May 1, 2017. 
 
Mr. Hirsch noted that fund commissioner attendance was discussed and a letter will be sent in December 
to those members who have not met the JIFs criteria.  He reminded the members of the upcoming elected 
official training.  Mr. Hirsch stated the PRIMA and AGRIP dates for 2017 conferences.  He noted that the 
State of the Fund reports were printed and will be given to each member.  He reminded the members that 
following the December meeting will be the holiday dinner at the Sugar Hill Inn. 
 
Mr. Hirsch commented that the 2017 Annual Retreat is tentatively scheduled for October 25-26, 2016 at 
The Flanders Hotel, Ocean City, NJ.  He reported that the 30th anniversary of the JIF is approaching and 
an anniversary luncheon is being planned.   
 
Mr. Hirsch reported that the Nomination Committee met and discussed the criteria of the executive board.  
He commented that the bylaws do not limit if participation if you are on the Executive Committee from 
being on the Nominating Committee.   
 
Ms. Stollenwerk commented that in the minutes the terms of the Executive Committee are discussed, but 
are listed incorrectly.  Ms. Garrison felt this needed further discussion because we want everyone to be on 
the same page.  Mr. Miola will review this and make any corrections.   
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE - November 9, 2016 
Ms. Stollenwerk stated that the minutes from the November 9, 2016 meeting are a handout this evening.  
She stated that the Fund is doing well with Surplus in excess of $30.7 for all years which shows in the 
financials attached to the finance minutes.  She reported that the budget is listed on page 41 in the agenda 
packet and being introduced this evening.  She stated that she reported on the budget in October.  She 
commented that the final MEL budget shows a 6.4% increase in lieu of the predicted 10%.  She reported 
that this makes an overall budget decrease at 1.83%.  She noted the September 30th financials 
accompanied the finance minutes.  She reported that each Fund Year has shown improvement since the 
June 30th reports and the 2012 Fund Year has been transferred to the RCF.  Mr. Miola noted that the MEL 
Rate table was a handout this evening which should have been included in the budget message in the 
agenda packet. 
 
Motion to Introduce Budget 
Chair Smuz entertained a motion to introduce the JIF 2017 Budget.   
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Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Ms. Samuelsen to introduce the JIF 2017 Budget. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Motion to Introduce 2017 Assessment Allocation Strategy 
Ms. Stollenwerk noted a verbal amendment to the 2017 Assessment Allocation Strategy noting that on 
page 45, tier 125% to 150% should be a 2.0% increase in lieu of the 0.0% increase affecting one member.  
She further stated that the 2017 assessments can be found on page 56.   
 
Chair Smuz entertained a motion to introduce the 2017 Assessment Allocation Strategy with the verbal 
amendment to the 125% to 150% tier noting the increase of 2.0% as presented.   
 
Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Ms. Mahon to introduce the 2017 Assessment Allocation Strategy as 
verbally amended. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Motion to Introduce 2017 Assessment Certification 
Chair Smuz entertained a motion to introduce the 2017 Assessment Certification.   
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Motion by Mr. Hirsch, seconded by Ms. Mahon to introduce the 2017 Assessment Certification. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Ms. Stollenwerk asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

2016 Dividend Release 

Ms. Stollenwerk stated that all members were sent the dividend release notification outlining their share 
of the $2.5 million release.  She reminded the members of the choices they can select and that it is due to 
the Executive Director’s office by December 15, 2016.   

2017 Nomination Slate 

Mr. Miola noted that the 2017 Nomination Slate is on page 57 of the agenda packet and was presented in 
October.  Mr. Hirsch reported that no additional nominations were received so the slate presented stands. 
 
WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Ms. Valerie Smith noted that her report can be found in the agenda packet.   
 
She provided ideas to members that they can use to help improve their health.  Her report details the 
members having different upcoming activities and ideas.  She discussed the upcoming health fairs and 
some ideas for the use of the wellness money.  She noted that Egg Harbor Twp involved their Recreation 
department with jump rope, etc.  She encouraged the members to reach out to her if they need ideas for 
spending their funds.  She reminded the members to review the remaining balances listed in the agenda 
packet. 
 
Ms. Smith noted that the November newsletter was sent via email and is on the website.  She stated that 
November is Diabetes Awareness month.   She gave exercises to work off the Halloween candy. 

Ms. Smith asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Mr. Miola reviewed the Executive Director’s Report found in the agenda packet with the membership.  
He highlighted the following items from his report: 

Loss Ratio Snapshots – Mr. Miola stated that all loss ratio snapshots valued as of September 30, 
2016 were distributed and asked the RMCs to take any packet back for absent Fund 
Commissioners. 
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Lost Time Accident Frequency Report - Mr. Miola noted that members should review this report. 
 
Certificates of Insurance – Mr. Miola commented that these are in the agenda packet and asked 

that they be made part of the minutes of today’s meeting. 
 
2015 Safety Incentive Program – Mr. Miola noted that the report is in the agenda for the 
members review.  He stated that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is December 31, 
2016.  All encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2017. 
 
2016 Optional Safety Budget – Mr. Miola noted that the report is in the agenda for the members 
review.  He stated that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is December 31, 2016.  All 
encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2017. 
 
2016 Wellness Incentive Program – Mr. Miola noted that the report is in the agenda for the 
members review.  He stated that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is December 31, 
2016.  All encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2017. 
 
Employment Practices Liability Coverage– Mr. Miola reported that this spreadsheet can be 
found in the agenda packet.  He stated that all members are compliant.  He noted that Stone 
Harbor did submit their paperwork and we are waiting for PERMA to approve it. 
 
Capehart & Scatchard Updates – Mr. Miola asked members to review these updates as they deal 
with ADA and FMLA issues. He noted that there was an interesting article involving employees 
on light duty. 
 
Statutory Bond Status – Mr. Miola reminded members that these bonds are only issued in the 

individual’s name and not the position so please review for accuracy. 
 
Elected Officials Seminars- Mr. Miola reported that Mr. Hirsch reported on the seminar dates 
and locations.  He noted the first session is December 7, 2016 at Merighi’s.  He mentioned that 
the attorney will be speaking on ethics of elected officials and another on land use. 
 
 
2016 Dividend Distribution Notice 
Mr. Miola reported that the 2016 dividend notices were emailed on November 9, 2016 and are 
due to the Executive Director’s office by December 16, 2016. 
 
Inclement Weather – Mr. Miola reminded the members of our inclement weather hotline as we 
move into the winter months. 
 
New Member Activity- None to report. 
 
Mr. Miola asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained.   
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MEL/RCF REPORTS 

MEL  
Mr. Hirsch noted that the MEL report was given verbally last month and is included in the agenda. 
 
MEL 2017 Budget– Mr. Hirsch stated that the MEL adopted the budget for 2017 on November 16th, 

2016.  He stated that it is a $692,016 (1.59%) increase over 2016 with ACM JIF’s 2017 proposed 
assessment of $3,740,193.54 
 
Mr. Hirsch asked if there were any questions at this time.  No other questions were entertained.   
 

Resolution 2016-46 Appointing Richard Hirsch as MEL/RCF Representative 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to adopt Resolution 2016-46 Appointing Richard Hirsch as MEL/RCF 
Representative as presented. 

Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Ms. Mahon to adopt Resolution 2016-46 Appointing Richard Hirsch 
as MEL/RCF Representative 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 

 Abstain: None 

 
 All in favor.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 
 

SAFETY DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Ms. Hall stated that the Safety Director's Report can be found in the agenda.  She highlighted the 
following items: 

Safety Bulletin – Ms. Hall commented that two bulletin were released in October.  The bulletins were on 
Fire Prevention and the other was on Leaf Collection. 

Regional Training – Ms. Hall noted that the training, The Importance of Safety in Everyday Activities 
was rescheduled for December 6, 2016 in Egg Harbor Township.  She commented that they will discuss 
the “safety drift” which is being lackadaisical about daily safety.    

Training Administrators – Ms. Hall asked that members review the training administrators to see if they 
are active. 

Loss Control Reports – Ms. Hall noted these reports will only be distributed via email. 

Ms. Hall reported that Karen LaSala will be retiring from J.A. Montgomery and introduced Danielle 
Sanders to the Fund.   
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Ms. Hall asked if there were any questions at this time. No other questions were entertained. 

TREASURER’S REPORT 

October Report 
Mr. Hansen presented the Treasurer’s Report for the period ending October 31, 2016.  The report was 
made part of the agenda packet for members’ review.  Mr. Hansen presented the following information: 
 
Investment Interest 

Interest Income:   

Interest Received from Account Balances $1,997.52  

Investment Management Fee Charged <$1,765.41>  

Net Interest Received  $232.11 

Coupon Interest Payment  $16,000.00 

Change in Realized Gain or Loss  <$20,795.00> 

Misc. rounding  <.05> 

Net Gain in Interest  <$4,562.94> 

 

 

Interest Accrual:  

Beginning Interest Accrual $75,251.35 

Change in Accrued Interest $12,770.84 

Ending Interest Accrual $88,022.19 

 
Investment Balance:  

Beginning of Month $38,518,035.00 

End of Month $38,497,240.00 

Investment called 0 

Investment Purchased 0 

Overall Yield Positive .19% 
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Portfolio Quantity Total 

Less than one year (maturing in 2016) 1 $2,001,060 

1-2 Years (maturing in 2017) 5 $22,513,910 

2+ Years (maturing in 2018) 3 $13,982,270 

 
 
Receipt Activity for the Period: 
 

 October YTD 

Subrogation Receipts $21,167.50 $324,673.09 

Interest <$4,562.94>  

Recovery $10.00 $21,279.16 

2016 Assessments $2,274,198  

  
Claim Activity for the Period 

Claim activity for the month for claims paid by the Fund and claims payable by the Fund at month end 
are in the amount of $454,634.37.  A total of 414 checks were issued.   
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The claims detail is as follows: 

 Oct 

Direct Loss Payments $344,451.20 

Claim Expenses $11,958.51 

Legal Defense Costs $98,224.66 

Adjustment Register-void <$3,791.80> 
 
Cash Activity for the Period-Oct 

During the reporting month, the Fund’s “Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of 
$52,565,726.13 to a closing balance of $52,832,812.19 showing an increase in the Fund of $267,086.06.   
 
A.E.L.C.F. PARTICIPANT YEAR-END BALANCES  
 

Member 10/31/16 
audited– interest 

posted 

Hamilton Township $30,046.38 

Hammonton Town $55,740.83 

Middle Township $23,641.72 

Mullica Township $25,622.00 

Pleasantville City $31,935.20 

Upper Deerfield Township  $19,619.55 

Waterford Township  $25,845.04 

Upper Township $21,295.68 

Stone Harbor $8,694.70 

Total $242,441.40 

 
AELCF/2015 & 2014 Dividends/Retro Program 
Mr. Hansen noted that a report detailing the AELCF, 2015 & 2014 Dividends and the Retrospective 
Program is attached within his report. 
 

Payment Register  

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to approve the October 2016 Payment Register (Claims Activity) as 
presented. 



ACM JIF Executive Committee Meeting Minutes 
November 21, 2016 
Page 17 

Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hirsch, seconded by Ms. Samuelsen to approve the October 2016 Payment Register 
(Claims Activity) as submitted by Mr. Hansen. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Bill List –November 

For the Executive Committee’s consideration, Mr. Hansen presented the November 2016 Bill List in the 
amount of $214,000.74. 
 
Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
Chair Smuz entertained a motion to approve the November 2016 Bill List as presented. 
 
Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Mr. Hirsch, to approve the November 2016 Bill List. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 
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Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

RMC Bill List –November 

For the Executive Committee’s consideration, Mr. Hansen presented the November 2016 RMC Bill List 
in the amount of $171,466.00. 
 
Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
Chair Smuz entertained a motion to approve the November 2016 RMC Bill List as presented. 
 
Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Ms. Samuelsen, to approve the November 2016 RMC Bill List. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
Motion to Authorize Binding EPL/POL Coverage 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to authorize Executive Director’s office to bind EPL/POL Coverage 
with QBE Insurance for the 2017 Fund Year. 
 
Motion by Ms. Samuelsen, seconded by Ms. Mahon, to authorize Executive Director’s office to bind 
EPL/POL Coverage with QBE Insurance for the 2017 Fund Year.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 

Motion to Authorize Binding VDO Coverage 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to authorize Executive Director’s office to bind VDO Coverage with 
QBE Insurance for the 2017 Fund Year. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hirsch, seconded by Ms. Perez, to authorize Executive Director’s office to bind VDO 
Coverage with QBE Insurance for the 2017 Fund Year.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 

Motion to Authorize Binding Cyber Liability Coverage 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to authorize Executive Director’s office to bind Cyber Liability 
Coverage with XL Insurance for the 2017 Fund Year. 
 
Motion by Ms. Samuelsen, seconded by Ms. Mahon, to authorize Executive Director’s office to bind 
Cyber Liability Coverage with XL Insurance for the 2017 Fund Year.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
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Resolution 2016-47 Amending Resolution 2016-09 Fiscal Policies 

Mr. Hansen explained the need for amending the resolution 2016-09 due to the switching of banks from 
TD to Investors. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion approving Resolution 2016-47 Amending Resolution 2016-09 Fiscal 
Policies and Procedures as presented. 

Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
Motion by Ms. Samuelsen, seconded by Ms. Perez to approve Resolution 2016-47 Amending Resolution 
2016-09 Fiscal Policies and Procedures. 
 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

 
 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Resolution 2016-48 Amending the 2017 POL/EPL Policy 

Mr. Miola explained that the EPL/POL Policy needs to be amended to include the claims for monetary 
relief with the increase of the sub-limit from $100k to $150k and simplified the reporting requirements 
omitting the 14 day report timeline.  He noted the resolution was a handout this evening. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion approving Resolution 2016-48 Amending the 2017 POL/EPL Policy 

 as presented. 

Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Ms. Perez to approve Resolution 2016-48 Amending the 2017 
POL/EPL Policy. 

 
ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 

Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 
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Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Resolution 2016-49 Honoring Susan Robostello 

Chair Smuz noted that Susan Robostello was unable to attend the meeting due to the birth of a grandchild.  
The Fund wishes her well in her retirement. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion approving Resolution 2016-49 Honoring Susan Robostello on her 
Retirement as presented. 

Chair Smuz asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Ms. Perez to approve Resolution 2016-49 Honoring Susan 
Robostello on her Retirement. 

ROLL CALL Yeas: Joe Santagata, Buena Borough 
Ingrid Perez, Hamilton Township 
Rich Hirsch, Longport Borough 
Connie Mahon, Middle Township 
Lucy Samuelsen, Sec, Somers Point 
Teri Smuz, Chair, Upper Township 
Jim Goos, Ventnor City 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstained: None 

 
 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

Next Meeting 

Chair Smuz reminded the members that the next regular meeting will be held on Wednesday, December 
21, 2016 at 3:00 PM at Atlantic County Library, 40 Farragut Ave, Mays Landing, NJ with the holiday 
dinner immediately following at Sugar Hill Inn.   

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to open the meeting to the public for comment. 

Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Ms. Mahon, to open the meeting to the public.  All in favor.  Motion 
carried. 

Chair Smuz entertained a motion to close the meeting to the public for comment. 

Motion by Ms. Perez, seconded by Ms. Mahon, to close the meeting to the public.  All in favor.  Motion 
carried. 
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MOTION TO ADJOURN 

Motion by Ms. Mahon, seconded by Ms. Samuelsen, to adjourn the November 21, 2016 meeting of the 
ACM JIF.  Motion carried. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:01 PM. 

 

 

_________________________________ 
Tracy Forlenza, Recording Secretary for 

__________________________________________ 
Lucy Samuelsen, Secretary 

 



subrogation  
                                    What is Subrogation 
Subrogation is the right of the JIF to pursue an at fault party after a 
claim payment is made  by the JIF.   The insuring agreement 
indicates that you are transferring your right to recover from a 
negligent party to the JIF, and also that you must cooperate with 
the JIF’s efforts.   

 
                                         How it works 
• The JIF ultimately makes the decision regarding subrogation 

recoveries when the offer is less than 100%.   
• We can only subrogate for loss payments made and cannot 

pursue file related expenses. 
• We use Inter-company Arbitration, when possible,  on vehicle 

claims as percentage of liability disputes are very common. 
• Title 59 limits subrogation against the JIF to out of pocket costs 

for a claimant and must be pursued by the claimant and not 
their carrier. 

• Low property damage limits are on the rise, which creates 
issues for us trying to recover funds.  Asset checks help us 
determine what we do next.  

• We will pursue subrogation for you, even if below your 
deductible, as an added service. 
 

                                    What can you do? 
• Be careful not to waive subrogation in AIA documents when 

undertaking a construction project.   
• Supply our office with the Police Report ASAP so we can request  

restitution be ordered in municipal court.   
• Save surveillance videos, in-car mobile videos, faulty equipment 

or anything that has caused injuries or damages. 
• Save contracts, certificates of insurance and indemnity 

agreements. 
 

                                           Examples 
• 4 juveniles vandalized a recreation building causing extensive damages.  

Normally, the courts are more lenient with juveniles and not making  
them pay back more than the member deductible.  In this case, the 
member took video of the damages which allowed the judge to witness 
the complete and reckless disregard for the building , thus ordering  a 
much higher reimbursement.   

• Other vehicle driver is completely at fault and causes $7,000 in damage 
and carries only a $5,000 PD limit and has no assets.  What do we do? 

lessons learned from losses – Monthly Newsletter – December 2016 

   Other Things To Think About  
SALVAGE - we suggest taking all 
damaged vehicles back to your 
DPW yard or other owned facility. If 
it is repairable, the repairing shop 
will pick it up and likely not charge 
for the towing.  If it is totaled, then 
the vehicle will next be towed by 
the highest bidder for the salvage.   

  Coming 
Next Month:  
 Entering 
and Exiting                                                                     
Vehicles 
Safely 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT 
INSURANCE FUND 

 

DECEMBER 2016 
CLOSED CASES 

  
 
 

1) Smith v. City of Absecon-This matter involved the Plaintiff’s allegations in a 
Superior Court of New Jersey, Gloucester County Complaint that on August 25, 
2013, the Plaintiff, Tracy C. Smith, was caused to trip and fall when her foot 
became caught in a wide space located between the wooden planks of the Absecon 
Municipal Boat Ramp, in the City of Absecon.  Ms. Smith alleged that the City of 
Absecon was negligent in allowing the dangerous condition of the boat ramp to 
exist.  The Plaintiff alleged that as a result of the incident, she has sustained serious 
and permanent injuries to her left ankle and left knee.  The case was assigned to L. 
Patricia Sampoli, Esquire on July 28, 2015 and a Consent Order to Change Venue 
from Gloucester County to Atlantic County was filed on September 8, 2015.  A 
Defense IME and numerous Depositions were conducted.  The matter proceeded to 
an Arbitration Hearing on September 28, 2016 and a "no cause" for action was 
entered against the Plaintiff.  Defense Counsel subsequently filed a Motion for 
Summary Judgment which was ultimately granted by Judge Savio on November 
22, 2016, finding that the Plaintiff had failed to establish that a dangerous condition 
caused her fall, and the Judge dismissed the Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice. 
 
2) Muravena & Smith v. City of Wildwood-This matter involved the Plaintiffs’ 
allegations in a United States District Court, District of New Jersey Complaint that 
on July 15, 2011 the Defendants, City of Wildwood Police Officers Toffoli and 
Stevens, entered the Plaintiffs’ residence without a warrant and without 
permission.  The Officers were searching for a juvenile female runaway.  The 
Plaintiffs also alleged that on August 5, 2011, Officers Toffoli and Stevens again 
came to the Plaintiffs’ home allegedly searching for the same individual from the 
July 15, 2011 incident.  At that time, it was alleged that the Plaintiffs advised the 
Officers that she had been evicted, and that she had moved to the Blue Heron 
Motel.  Subsequently, the Plaintiff, Liudmila Muravena, was arrested.  The 
Plaintiffs alleged that the Plaintiff, Liudmila Muravena, was falsely arrested and 
imprisoned.  The case was assigned to James R. Birchmeier, Esquire on August 12, 
2013.  The Plaintiffs, Liudmila Muravena and Clayton Smith, submitted a demand 
to Defense Counsel in the amount of $4,000,000.00 and Defense Counsel valued the 
matter at less than $50,000.00.  Numerous Depositions were conducted.  In 
February of 2014, the Plaintiff, Clayton Smith, died.  Assigned Defense Counsel 
filed a Motion to Dismiss and on July 6, 2016, an Order was entered dismissing any 
and all claims on behalf of the Plaintiff, Clayton Smith, in this case, and  the Judge 
determined that the only claim that was to proceed to Trial was the Plaintiff, 
Liudmila Muravena’s claim for false arrest against Police Officer Toffoli.  A Jury 
Trial commenced on November 7, 2016 and the Jury ultimately returned a verdict 
in favor of Officer Toffoli, and a no cause for action was entered against the 
Plaintiff. 







































ATLANTIC COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT 
INSURANCE FUND

WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Prepared For:  Municipal Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators, and Risk Managers   
Prepared By:    Valerie Smith MS, Wellness Director
Contact Information:  acmjifwellness@gmail.com     609-251-7811   

Wellness Activities for 2017
• To plan for wellness in 2017, a great starting point would be to determine the amount your municipality has in 

their wellness money is available
• Designate an employee to serve as wellness coordinator and form a committee to help.  This can be as small 

as 2 employees
• Schedule an appointment to meet with wellness director to discuss wellness ideas
• Plan the entire year in advance.  Consider incorporating wellness activities on a quarterly basis
• If you have already planned events, please share, your ideas are helpful for everyone
• Quarterly events do not have to cost, or involve having a speaker presentation.  
• Consider choosing a health topic for each quarter, and an event can be planned around that topic.
• Suggested quarterly topics include:

• Heart Health Awareness (BP, Cholesterol)
• Sleep Awareness
• Diabetes Awareness
• Smoking Cessation
• Stroke Awareness
• Nutrion
• Stress Management
• Exercise
• Allergy
• Healthy Aging
• Women’s Health
• Men’s Health
• Biometrics
• Shift work stress
• Health screenings

December notes:
• The December issue of “In Good Health” newsletter is available on the website.  The topic for this month is 

Health Myths vs. Facts. There are many misconceptions concerning diet, weight loss etc.  The Move It for 
this month activity is to get out your pedometer and start working toward accumulating 10,000 steps each 
day.

mailto:acmjifwellness@gmail.com
mailto:acmjifwellness@gmail.com
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To:  Fund Commissioners 
 
From:  Paul J. Miola, CPCU, ARM, Executive Director 
 
Date:  December 20, 2016 
 
Re:  Executive Director’s Report 
 

 

A. Lost Time Accident Frequency Report (pgs. 62-63) 
The October 2016 Lost Time Accident Frequency Summary and the Statewide Recap for October 
2016 is enclosed for your review.   

B. Certificates of Insurance (pgs. 64-65) 
Summaries of the Certificates of Insurance issued during November 2016 are attached for your 
review. 

C. 2015 Safety Incentive Program Awards (pg. 66) 
A letter from our office describing how to collect your 2015 Safety Incentive Awards money was 
e-mailed on or about February 9, 2016.  On or about December 8, 2016 reminder letters showing 
any available balances were emailed out to all Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators and 
RMC’s.  A report detailing the available balances for each member is attached for your review. 
Please note that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is December 31, 2016.  All 
encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2017. 

D. 2016 Optional Safety Budget (pg. 67) 
A reporting detailing the available balance for each member participating in the 2016 Optional 
Safety Budget is attached for your review.  Instructions on claiming these funds were e-mailed to 
participating members on or about February 2, 2016.   On or about December 8, 2016 reminder 
letters showing any available balances were emailed out to all Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and RMC’s.   A report detailing the available balances for each member is attached 
for your review. If you have any questions on how to collect your 2016 Optional Safety Budget 
allowance, please contact our office.  Please note that the deadline for claiming or 
encumbering these funds is December 31, 2016.  All encumbered funds must be claimed by 
February 1, 2017. 

E. 2016 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance (pg. 68) 
A report detailing the available balance for each member for the 2016 Wellness Incentive 
Program is attached for your review.  Instructions on claiming these funds were e-mailed to all 
members on or about January 20, 2016.   On or about December 8, 2016 reminder letters 
showing any available balances were emailed out to all Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and RMC’s.   If you have any questions on how to utilize your 2016 Wellness 
Incentive Program funding, please contact Valerie Smith, Wellness Director, or our office.    
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Please note that the deadline for claiming or encumbering these funds is December 31, 2016.  
All encumbered funds must be claimed by February 1, 2017. 

F. Employment Practices Liability Coverage – (pgs. 69-70)  
A compliance status report regarding the Employment Practices Liability Coverage is attached 
for your review.  Each member should review this report carefully to insure its accuracy.  If you 
believe the report to be inaccurate regarding your town, please contact PERMA directly.     This 
month, also attached is the compliance status report for 2017/2018. 

G. EPL Allowance (pg. 71) 
The JIF has provided each member with $725 of funding that can be used by each member for 
employment practices related expenses.  These expenses include employment related training 
that the member would like to arrange for its personnel.  Additional employee training can be 
effective mechanisms for members looking to manage their employment liability risks.  If you 
need additional information regarding this program, please contact our office.   

H. EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List (pgs. 72-73) 
With the placement of the member’s EPL/POL coverage in the commercial insurance market, the 
insurance company QBE has implemented an EPL Helpline for the member’s use.  There is no 
restriction on the number of calls or amount of time that members can contact this service.    
Members can appoint two representatives to use this service.  Appointments must be made by 
Resolution of the Governing Body.  Please note that Municipal Solicitors can not be 
appointed as Helpline Contacts. Enclosed, please find the most recent list of authorized 
contacts for the EPL Helpline.  These are the only representatives authorized to access this 
service.  Please contact the Executive Director’s Office with any questions.   

I. Financial Fast Track Report (pg. 74) 
The Financial Fast Track Report as of October 31, 2016 is attached for your review.  The report 
is generated by PERMA and provides a “snapshot” of the JIF’s financial status.  The JIF’s 
surplus position as of October 31, 2016 was $28,980,196 . 

J. Regulatory Filing Checklists (pgs. 75-76) 
Enclosed please find two regulatory filing checklists that we provide each month as part of our 
due diligence reporting on behalf of the JIF.  These checklists provide an outline of required 
reporting to the Departments of Banking and Insurance and Community Affairs on an annual and 
a monthly basis, and the status of the items listed. 

K. Monthly Activity Calendar (pgs. 77-78) 
Attached for your review is the monthly activity calendar for the months of December/January. 

L. Skateboard Park Approval Status (pg. 79) 
Enclosed, pleased find a spreadsheet depicting the current status of all approved skateboard parks 
or those currently under construction by a member municipality.  The MEL has established a 
process, outlined in MEL Coverage Bulletin 16-09, that must be followed by all members who 
wish to construct a skateboard park and have the Atlantic JIF and MEL provide said facility with 
coverage.  Any member with a park currently under construction or in the review process should 
review the enclosed spreadsheet to be sure that it accurately depicts the current status of your 
facility.  All members considering construction of a skateboard park should contact the Executive 
Director’s office prior to moving forward. 
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M. Capehart & Scatchard Updates (pgs. 80-87)  
John Geaney, Esq. of the law firm of Capehart & Scatchard periodically provides updates on 
court cases dealing with workers’ compensation, ADA and FMLA issues.  Copies of his latest 
updates are included for your information. 

 
N. Statutory Bond Status (pg. 88) 

Attached for your review is the latest listing of Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF 
members.  This list should be reviewed for accuracy.  Any questions on the status of an 
application or a listed bond should be directed to Cate Kiernan at PERMA.  Cate can be reached 
at 201-518-7031.  

  
O.     Website (WWW.ACMJIF.ORG) 
              The JIF has a website that contains useful information for our members: 

• Directories 
• Fund Commissioners 
• Claims and Safety Contacts 
• Fund Professionals 

• Coverage 
• Bulletins 
• Certificates of Insurance/ID Card Requests 
• Sample Indemnification Language 

• Safety 
• Bulletins 
• Training Links 

               And much, much more.  Why not take a moment and explore our website! 
 
P.     Elected Officials -  Invite (pgs. 89-90) 

Again, this year, the Fund will be sponsoring Elected Officials training.  The MEL will reduce 
each member’s 2017 Workers Compensation loss funding premium by $250 for each municipal 
elected official who attends one of the training sessions by March 31, 2017.  This credit will also 
be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or Administrator) this year.  The total 
credit is limited to 25% of a member’s Workers Compensation funding premium.  A Save the 
Date was emailed out to all Clerks, Fund Commissioners, and RMC’s on or about September 9, 
2016. Invitations/RSVP’s for the sessions were e-mailed to all Municipal Clerks and Fund 
Commissioners on or about November 1, 2016.  The sign-in sheets from December 7, 2016 are 
posted on the JIF website.  The remaining trainings have been scheduled on the following dates: 
 

      January 31, 2017  - Nicolosi’s Catering, West Deptford 
 February 16, 2017  -  Merighi’s Savoy Inn, Vineland 

 March 29, 2017  - O’Connor’s American Bar & Grille, Eastampton 
 
Q.     2016 Dividend Distribution Notice 

On or about November 9, 2016 each member eligible to receive a portion of this year’s dividend 
distribution should have received a notice via email from our office.  Members were asked to 
complete the necessary paperwork directing how they would like to receive their portion of the 
dividend and return it to the Executive Director’s office no later than December 16, 2016.  Any 
questions should be directed to Tracy Forlenza at 856-446-9143. 
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R.     RMC Resolutions & Agreements 
On or about December 2, 2016 a memo and sample copies of the JIF RMC Resolution and 
Agreement for the 2017 Fund Year were e-mailed to all Risk Management Consultants.  If an 
RMC represents more than one municipality, we request that the form be copied and one set 
executed for each municipality represented.  Once our office receives this documentation, 
payment can be issued for the 2017 fees at the February 2017 meeting of the JIF.  Please note 
that RMC payments cannot be processed until this documentation is received.  Also all RMC’s 
are required to execute a Confidentiality Agreement with the JIF and forward it to the Executive 
Director’s office.  Each RMC is asked to execute one copy of the Confidentiality Agreement for 
each member of their staff that might attend the JIF Executive Committee.  If you have any 
questions in this regard, please contact Tracy Forlenza at 856-446-9143. 

 
S. Risk Management Consultant - Model RFQ 

On November 9, 2016, an email containing a Model RMC RFQ was sent to all Fund 
Commissioners and Municipal Clerks.  Also included was a memo explaining the benefits of 
using the Model RFQ.  It is recommended that should a member solicit for RMC services for 
2017, that they utilize the RFQ rather than an RFP.  The RFQ format focuses the solicitation 
process on services to be provided while allowing the member to determine the cost they are 
willing to pay for the services provided.  The Model RFQ can also be found on the JIF website 
www.acmjif.org under Appointment Documents.  If you have any questions, please contact 
Tracy Forlenza at 856-446-9143. 
 

T.      Inclement Weather Policy 
Please note that the Fund has adopted an Inclement Weather Policy, a copy of which is available 
on the JIF  website www.acmjif.org.  Should it become necessary to cancel a meeting, pursuant 
to the policy, the Executive Director’s office will attempt to contact the Fund Commissioners via 
e-mail, direct telephone contact or posting a message to the Fund’s website (www.acmjif.org). In 
addition, members can also call 856-446-9148 for a pre-recorded message announcing the 
cancellation of a meeting. 
 

U.     2016 Annual Reports 
A copy of the 2016 Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund Annual Report was 
presented to each Fund Commissioner at this afternoon’s meeting.  The Annual Report is also 
being posted to the JIF website where it can be downloaded and printed.  Members are 
encouraged to review the report with their governing bodies.  If you would like extra copies, 
please contact Kris Kristie at 856-446-9146 or Kristi_kristie@ajg.com. 

 
V.     2017 Committee Volunteers (pgs. 91-94) 

On December 2, 2016, Committee Volunteer Request Forms were e-mailed to all Fund 
Commissioners and Risk Management Consultants.  All those who received the form were asked 
to reply by December 16, 2016.  The 2017 Committee Chairs will be meeting in early January to 
determine the membership of the Standing Committees.  Please be sure to return this form as 
soon as possible.  If you have any questions, please contact Kris Kristie at 856-446-9136. 

 
W.      New Member Activity 

There is no new member activity at this time.  



Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2015 SIP Qualifiers Award

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid in Total YTD Ending Encumbered

Municipality Balance 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2017 Expenses Balance Funds

Absecon 1,900.00 0.00 1,900.00

Avalon 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00

Brigantine 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00

Buena 1,900.00 0.00 1,900.00

Cape May 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

Cape May Point 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Commercial 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Corbin City 1,650.00 400.00 75.00 460.00 715.00 1,650.00 0.00

Deerfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Dennis 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 0.00

Downe 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Egg Harbor Twp. 2,650.00 2,504.99 2,504.99 145.01

Estell Manor 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Folsom 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Galloway 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

Hamilton 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00

Linwood 2,150.00 2,072.60 2,072.60 77.40

Longport 1,900.00 1,151.81 1,151.81 748.19

Lower 2,400.00 2,304.40 95.00 2,399.40 0.60

Margate 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00

Middle 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

Millville 2,650.00 2,614.00 2,614.00 36.00

Mullica 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 0.00

Newfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

North Wildwood 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

Northfield 2,150.00 2,150.00 2,150.00 0.00

Ocean City 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 0.00

Pleasantville 2,650.00 787.24 767.15 486.00 2,040.39 609.61

Sea Isle City 2,400.00 548.97 548.97 1,851.03 11/21/16

Somers Point 2,150.00 2,150.00 2,150.00 0.00

Stone Harbor 2,150.00 2,150.00 2,150.00 0.00

Upper Twp. 2,150.00 1,888.17 85.39 1,973.56 176.44

Upper Deerfield 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 0.00

Ventnor 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

Waterford 2,150.00 1,241.39 908.61 2,150.00 0.00

West Cape May 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

West Wildwood 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Weymouth 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Wildwood 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00 0.00

Wildwood Crest 2,150.00 2,150.00 2,150.00 0.00 12/01/16

Woodbine 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Total By Line $85,650.00 0.00 0.00 14,300.00 8,750.00 75.00 0.00 1,888.17 5,010.00 1,336.21 5,669.40 6,795.74 8,681.20 0.00 52,505.72 33,144.28

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by December 31, 2016.  All Encumbered Funds Must be Claimed by February 1, 2017

ACMJIF Last Revision: 12/13/2016 



Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Total YTD Ending Encumb.

Municipality Balance 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2017 Expenses Balance Funds

Absecon City

Avalon Borough $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

Brigantine City $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

Buena Borough

Cape May City $2,000.00 $1,573.29 $1,573.29 $426.71

Cape May Point

Commercial Township

Corbin City

Deerfield Township $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Dennis Township $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $0.00

Downe Township

Egg Harbor Township

Estell Manor City

Folsom Borough

Galloway Township

Hamilton Township $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

Linwood $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

Longport Borough

Lower Township $2,000.00 $947.80 $947.80 $1,052.20

Margate City

Middle Township

Millville City

Mullica Township

Newfield Borough $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

North Wildwood City

Northfield City $1,500.00 $795.00 $291.23 $413.00 $1,499.23 $0.77

Ocean City $2,500.00 $2,149.22 $350.78 $2,500.00 $0.00

Pleasantville City $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Sea Isle City $2,000.00 $1,112.25 $301.30 $586.45 $2,000.00 $0.00

Somers Point City

Stone Harbor $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

Upper Deerfield Township

Upper Township

Ventnor City

Waterford Township $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

West Cape May $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

West Wildwood

Weymouth Township $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Wildwood City $2,500.00 $1,000.00 $584.40 $587.64 $2,172.04 $327.96

Wildwood Crest Borough

Woodbine Borough

Total By Line $30,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,112.25 $795.00 $0.00 $0.00 $291.23 $2,801.30 $2,159.74 $2,733.62 $5,337.64 $3,211.58 $0.00 $18,442.36 $11,807.64

Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2016 Optional Safety Budget

Must be Claimed of Encumbered by December 31, 2016.  All Encumbered Funds Must be Claimed by February 1, 2017

ACMJIF Updated as of  12/13/2016



Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2016 WELLNESS INCENTIVE PROGRAM ALLOWANCE

Member Opening January February March April May June July August Sept. October November December Total YTD Paid in Ending

Municipality Balance 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 Expenses Encumbered 2017 Balance

Absecon 800.00 0.00 $800.00

Avalon 1,000.00 0.00 $1,000.00

Brigantine 1,500.00 229.48 904.99 1,134.47 $365.53

Buena 600.00 0.00 $600.00

Cape May City 1,000.00 0.00 $1,000.00

Cape May Point 275.00 0.00 $275.00

Commercial 275.00 0.00 $275.00

Corbin City 275.00 240.27 240.27 $34.73

Deerfield 275.00 233.50 233.50 $41.50

Dennis 600.00 600.00 600.00 $0.00

Downe Township 275.00 0.00 $275.00

Egg Harbor Twp. 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 $0.00

Estell Manor 275.00 0.00 $275.00

Folsom 275.00 219.34 219.34 $55.66

Galloway 1,000.00 0.00 $1,000.00

Hamilton 1,000.00 0.00 $1,000.00

Linwood 800.00 367.65 367.65 $432.35

Longport 800.00 800.00 800.00 $0.00

Lower 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 $0.00

Margate 1,500.00 180.00 1,320.00 1,500.00 $0.00

Middle 1,000.00 258.68 904.98 1,163.66 -$163.66

Millville 1,500.00 0.00 $1,500.00

Mullica 600.00 0.00 $600.00

Newfield 275.00 0.00 $275.00

North Wildwood 1,000.00 175.75 56.39 57.05 107.77 109.65 96.84 72.79 76.93 60.97 814.14 $185.86

Northfield 800.00 340.78 340.78 $459.22

Ocean City 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 $0.00

Pleasantville 1,500.00 383.81 518.81 498.93 1,401.55 $98.45

Sea Isle City 1,000.00 0.00 11/21/16 $1,000.00

Somers Point 1,000.00 0.00 $1,000.00

Stone Harbor 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 $0.00

Upper Deerfield 600.00 0.00 $600.00

Upper Twp. 800.00 800.00 800.00 $0.00

Ventnor 1,500.00 0.00 $1,500.00

Waterford 800.00 800.00 800.00 $0.00

West Cape May 275.00 0.00 $275.00

West Wildwood 275.00 22.07 26.83 30.61 38.50 56.49 79.53 254.03 $20.97

Weymouth 275.00 0.00 $275.00

Wildwood 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 $0.00

Wildwood Crest 1,000.00 0.00 $1,000.00

Woodbine 275.00 0.00 $275.00

Total By Line $33,500.00 $22.07 $0.00 $26.83 $206.36 $714.41 $95.55 $1,581.54 $1,014.63 $766.62 $2,572.79 $10,168.59 $5,273.32 $17,169.39 $0.00 $16,330.61

Must be used by December 31, 2016

Updated as of  12/13/2016
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South Jersey Communities Securing Their Future 
P. O.  Box 530, Marlton, New Jersey   08053 

Municipal 
Joint Insurance  

Fund  
 
 
 
To:   Municipal Clerks 
  Fund Commissioners 
 
From:  Kris Kristie, Sr. Account Representative 
 
Date:   November 1, 2016 
 
Re:  Elected Officials Seminar 

 
********************************************************************************* 
 

It is time once again to extend an invitation to the JIF Elected Officials for this year’s training 
program.  This year’s program will focus on public official’s liability; specifically, land use 
matters, as well as employment practices liability and ethics.  The goal of this training is to make 
our Elected Officials aware of the potential impact of their actions on their municipality, and 
potential personal exposure, while acting in official capacity.    
 

As in the past, the New Jersey Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund (MEL) will reduce each 
member’s 2017 MEL Loss Funding by $250 for each municipal Elected Official who completes the course 
by May 1, 2017.  This credit is also extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. municipal manager/administrator).  
The maximum credit for each member is 25% of the member’s 2017 MEL workers’ compensation loss 
funding assessment. 
 

The schedule of local Elected Official’s training seminars is listed below.  You are welcome to attend any 
of the sessions listed.  To register, please complete the attached form and return it to Sheila Ortiz at our 
office.  
 
Locally, the dates & location of this training is as follows: 
 

Registration for all seminars is 5:30 PM – 6:00 PM.  Seminars are from 6:00pm – 8:00 pm 
 

Wednesday, December 7, 2016 – Merighi’s Savoy Inn, Vineland 

Tuesday, January 31, 2017 – Nicolosi’s Caterers, West Deptford 

Thursday, February 16, 2017 – Merighi’s Savoy Inn, Vineland 

Wednesday, March 29, 2017 – O’Connor’s, Eastampton 

 

Please feel free to contact my office if you have any questions.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

cc:   Risk Management Consultants 



PLEASE RESPOND NO LATER THAN 2 WEEKS PRIOR TO ANY TRAINING DATE! 
 

 
 
 

 ELECTED OFFICIALS RISK MANAGEMENT SEMINAR 
 

REGISTRATION FORM 
Please Print 

 
Course Date/Location: _____________________________________________________ 

 

Name: __________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Municipality: ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact: ________________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone Number: __________________________________________________________ 

 

Fax: ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

E-Mail: _________________________________________________________________ 
 
Forward the completed form to: 
 
Ms. Sheila Ortiz 
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services 
PO Box 530 
Marlton, NJ  08053 
E-Mail:  Sheila_Ortiz@ajg.com 
Fax: (856) 446-9149 
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TO:  Fund Commissioners 

FROM: Kris Kristie, Senior Account Representative 

DATE:  December 2, 2016 

RE:  2017 Committee Volunteers 

****************************************************************************** 
Each year, the Fund Chair appoints Sub-Committees whose purpose is to address various policy issues 
affecting the JIF.  In order to assist the Chair in this process please indicate your preference for 
committee assignment for Fund Year 2017. 

Choices are as follows: 

Coverage Committee - The Coverage Committee meets on an as needed basis to review coverage issues 
as they pertain to the Fund.   

EPL Committee – This Committee meets on a quarterly basis to review the Employment Practices 
Liability (EPL) members’ EPL claims, attempts to identify loss trends within specific members and 
general membership, and recommends programs to eliminate these losses.  The Committee also oversees 
the implementation of the EPL Probation Program, in addition to addressing Cyber Liability issues.   

Finance Committee - The Finance Committee meets approximately four times per year to review the 
Fund Audit and service provider fees.  The Committee also drafts the Fund’s budget, assessment 
allocation strategy, and dividend strategy for consideration by the Executive Committee. 

Safety Committee - The Safety Committee meets approximately four times per year to review the 
progress of the Safety Director’s efforts,  monitors the effectiveness of the JIF’s safety programs,  
initiates new safety programs, and  recommends safety policies to the Fund.   

Strategic Planning Committee - The Strategic Planning Committee meets approximately three times per 
year and works closely with the Executive Director, the Fund Commissioners, and any other professionals 
regarding long range strategies which should be pursued in order to ensure the integrity, growth, and 
viability of the Joint Insurance Fund.  The Committee plans the annual JIF Retreat, monitors completion of 
follow-up items, and advises the Executive Committee regarding long-term strategies and planning 
considerations. 

Claims Review Committee - The Claims Review Committee meets monthly to review all Payment 
Authorization Requests (PARs) and claims defense strategies and advises the Executive Committee 
regarding claims administration and payments.  The Committee serves as the focal point for discussions 
regarding the Claims Administrator and the Fund Attorney.  The Committee reviews the progress of the 
Claims Administrator’s efforts, monitors the effectiveness of the JIF claims and litigation management 
programs, and recommends new claims programs to the Fund.   

Please complete the attached response form and return it to the Fund office by December 16, 2016. 

cc: Risk Management Distribution (PM, PF, SO,) 
File: ACM/General/Committee Membership   Tab: 2017 
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Committee Participation 

  2017 Fund Year 
 
 
Please indicate which committee(s) you would like to serve on for the 2017 Fund Year.  Please 
indicate your first choice with a “1”, second choice with a “2”, etc. 
 
 
 
Name:           ____________________________________ 
 
Municipality:         ____________________________________ 
 
 
 

COMMITTEES CHOICE 
Coverage  
EPL Committee  
Finance  
Safety  
Strategic Planning  
Claims Review  

 
 
Are you willing to serve on more than one committee?    _____ Yes    ______ No 
 
 
Please return this form by December 16, 2016 to: 

 

Kris Kristie 
Senior Account Representative 

ACM JIF 
PO Box 488 

Marlton, NJ  08053 
Fax:  856-446-9149  

e-mail: kristi_kristie@ajg.com 
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TO:  Risk Management Consultants 

FROM: Kris Kristie, Senior Account Representative 

DATE:  December 2, 2016 

RE:  2017 Committee Volunteers 

****************************************************************************** 

Each year, the Fund Chair appoints Sub-Committees whose purpose is to address various policy 
issues affecting the JIF.  All Risk Management Consultants are welcome to participate on the 
Committees listed below.  In order to assist the Chair in this process please indicate your 
preference for committee assignment for Fund Year 2017. 

Choices are as follows: 

Coverage Committee - The Coverage Committee meets on an as needed basis to review 
coverage issues as they pertain to the Fund.   

Safety Committee - The Safety Committee meets approximately four times per year to review 
the progress of the Safety Director’s efforts, monitors the effectiveness of the JIF’s safety 
programs,  initiates new safety programs, and  recommends safety policies to the Fund.   

Claims Review Committee - The Claims Review Committee meets monthly to review all 
Payment Authorization Requests (PARs) and claims defense strategies and advises the Executive 
Committee regarding claims administration and payments.  The Committee serves as the focal 
point for discussions regarding the Claims Administrator and the Fund Attorney.  The Committee 
reviews the progress of the Claims Administrator’s efforts, monitors the effectiveness of the JIF 
claims and litigation management programs, and recommends new claims programs to the Fund.   

Please complete the attached response form and return it to the Fund office by December 16, 
2016. 
 
cc: Risk Management Distribution (PM, PF, SO) 
File: ACM/General/Committee Membership  Tab: 2017 
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Committee Participation 

  2017 Fund Year 
 
 
Please indicate which committee(s) you would like to serve on for the 2017 Fund Year.  Please 
indicate your first choice with a “1”, second choice with a “2”, etc. 
 
 
 
Name:           ____________________________________ 
 
Organization:          ____________________________________ 
 
 
 

COMMITTEES CHOICE 
Coverage  
Safety  
Claims Review  

 
 
Are you willing to serve on more than one committee?    _____ Yes    ______ No 
 
 
Please return this form by December 16, 2016 to: 

Kris Kristie 
Senior Account Representative 

ACM JIF 
PO Box 488 

Marlton, NJ  08053 
Fax:  856-446-9149  

e-mail: kristi_kristie@ajg.com 

 
 



 
 
 

Date:  November 16, 2016 
 
To:  Atlantic County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 
From:  Commissioner Hirsch 
 
Subject:  MEL November Report 
 
2017 Rate Table & Budget: The Board of Commissioners adopted 2017 rate table based on those 
rates against 2017 membership underwriting data.   Budget totals $44,180,845/. 
 

2017 Insurance and Excess Insurance Renewals: Underwriting Manager submitted a 
memorandum outlining the status of renewal negotiations.     
 
Board authorized the Reinsurance Committee to review further and enter into the required 
agreements for 2017 excess liability, optional excess liability, optional public officials/employment 
practices liability, excess property and boiler & machinery, excess workers’ compensation and non-
owned aircraft liability.   Reinsurance Committee is MEL Chair & Secretary MEL and Local JIF 
Executive Directors, Producer, Underwriting Manager, Actuary and Attorney. 
 
Financial Fast Track: Enclosed is the Financial Fast Track as of September 30, 2016 reflecting a 
total statutory surplus of $18.6 million.  

 
Marketing RFQ:  An Ad-hoc Committee interviewed the firms that responded to the MEL’s RFQ 
for Marketing Consultant.  Committee recommended the formation of a Marketing Committee and 
recommended awarding contracts to Princeton Strategic Communications and Acrisure.   
 
POLEPL Task Force: A task force was formed to address issues arising out of the POLEPL policy 
language on land use claims earlier in the year.  Task Force met several times along with 
representatives from QBE, including their coverage counsel.   Heather Steinmiller (General Counsel 
for CSB) worked with the MEL’s Fund Attorney and QBE’s Coverage Counsel to draft policy 
language to address land use claims.  Additionally, the MEL Fund Attorney is developing a risk 
management program, which will include educational seminars targeting elected officials, planning 
& zoning board members and attorneys.    QBE’s recommendation was presented to the Task Force 
on November 10th and to the Board of Commissioners on November 16th.   Coverage Bulletin is 
being drafted for presentation affiliated local Joint Insurance Funds.   
 
Super Storm Sandy update: MEL Fund Attorney reported that a meeting was held last week with 
FEMA Representatives to ensure that all information regarding Sandy related claims was relayed to 
their office so that members can now submit the appropriate filings to FEMA.  
     
Safety and Education Committee: The Safety and Education Committee is scheduled to meet on 
December 5, 2016.   

 

Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund  

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216 
      Parsippany, NJ 07054  
       Tel  (201) 881-7632 
       Fax (201) 881-7633 



Legislative Committee: The Legislative Committee met at 11:00 am in the Sheraton; Committee 
Chairman Hirsch provided a verbal report. 
 
MEL Investment Committee: The committee met on October 19th; minutes of the meeting were 
distributed for  information.  

 
RCF Report: The RCF met on October 19, 2016 to adopt the amended 2016 budget and 2017 
budget.  Commissioner Cottman submitted a report on the meeting. 

 
 

Claims Committee: The Claims Committee is scheduled to meet on November 30, 2016 via 
teleconference. Minutes of the October 19, 2016 meeting are enclosed under separate cover.  

 
Next Meeting: The next meeting of the MEL is the 2016 Reorganization meeting scheduled for 
Wednesday January 4, 2017 11:15AM at the Forsgate CC, Jamesburg, NJ.   

 







 

 



MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JOINT INSURANCE FUND
9 Campus Drive, Suite 216

Parsippany, NJ 07054
Telephone (201) 881-7632

BULLETIN MEL 16-31

Date: November 16, 2016

To: Fund Commissioners of Member Joint Insurance Funds

From: Underwriting Manager, Conner Strong & Buckelew

Re: 2017 Public Officials / Employment Practices Policy Changes
______________________________________________________________________________

While most public officials and employment practices liability policies available to NJ 
municipalities exclude land use matters, the MEL was able to negotiate with QBE Specialty to 
include some limited coverage for this year's policy.  However, because of a series of adverse 
decisions, QBE notified us of their intent to also exclude land use matters in the renewal policy 
effective January 1, 2017.

We are pleased to report that QBE has now offered a renewal that includes modified land use 
liability coverage of $150,000 per claim for cases where there is a demand for monetary 
damages.  As in the current policy, there remains no coverage for cases where the demand is 
solely for injunctive relief.  The renewal policy also clarifies reporting requirements.  

Full details of coverage changes will be released by the MEL prior to the January 1, 2017 
renewal.  If you have any questions, please contact your risk management consultant, JIF 
Executive Director or Underwriting Manager.

This bulletin is for information purposes only.  It is not intended to be all-inclusive but 
merely an overview.  It does not alter, amend or change your coverage.  Please refer to 
specific policies for limits, terms, conditions and exclusions.

cc: Fund Executive Directors
Fund Professionals
Risk Management Consultants



 
 

ATLANTIC COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

SAFETY DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
TO:  Municipal Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators, Risk Managers 
 
FROM: Timothy Sheehan, Associate Public Sector Director 
 
DATE:  December 6, 2016    
 
Service Team: 
 

Timothy Sheehan 
Associate Public Sector Director 
tsheehan@jamontgomery.com 

Office:  856-552-6862 
Cell:  609-352-6378 

Danielle Sanders 
Administrative Assistant 

dsanders@jamontgomery.com 
Office: 856-552-6898 
Fax: 856-552-6899 

____________________________ 
Mailing Address: 
231 Main Street 

P. O. Box 2017, Toms River 
New Jersey 08754 

Toll Free:  877-398-3046 

Robert Holwitt, Consultant 
rholwitt@jamontgomery.com 

Office:  856-552-4624 
Cell: 856-628-5705 

Karen La Sala 
Executive Assistant 

klasala@jamontgomery.com 
Office:  732-660-5006 
Fax:  856-830-1496 

 
 

Robert Garish, Consultant 
rgarish@jamontgomery.com 

Office:  856-552-4650 
Cell:  609-947-9719 

 
NOVEMBER ACTIVITIES 

 
LOSS CONTROL SERVICES  
 
· City of Margate – Conducted a Loss Control Survey on November 29 
· Township of Upper Deerfield- Conducted a Loss Control Survey on November 14 
 
JIF MEETINGS ATTENDED 
 
· Executive Committee – November 21 
· Claims Meeting – November 10 
 
MEL VIDEO LIBRARY 
 
The following members used the MEL Video Library during November.   Please note the new e-mail 
address:  melvideolibrary@jamontgomery.com and telephone number: 856-552-4900.   
 
To either view the full video catalog or rent videos, use the above website or NJMEL.org.  

                 
    
 
 
 



   Municipality         # of Videos 
    
   Township of Galloway      2 
   Township of Hamilton                4 
   City of Pleasantville     3 
   Borough of Stone Harbor     4 
   Township of Upper                1 
   City of Wildwood     2 
    

MEL MEDIA CATALOG  
 
To view the entire updated MEL Media Catalog with 100 new DVD titles go to NJMEL.org, click on the 
Video button at the top of the page, then choose ‘Order Conventional Videos’. 

 
NEW SAFETY DIRECTOR’S BULLETINS AND NOTICES 
 
Regional training announcements and Bulletins are distributed by e-mail to Fund Commissioners, Safety 
Coordinators and Risk Consultants.  Please access the Atlantic JIF (http://www.acmjif.org) to verify Fund 
Commissioners, Safety Coordinators and Risk Managers contact information is correct.   If you find a 
discrepancy, please let us know.  If applicable, a copy or copies of the Safety Director’s Bulletins are 
attached. 
 
The following Safety Director Bulletins and alerts were distributed by e-mail during November.  If you are not 
receiving updates or would like to add other names to the distribution list, please let us know.   
   
Ø None sent 

 
Ø UPCOMING EVENTS 
 
· Regional Training – The Importance of Safety in Everyday Activities – Rescheduled to December 6 
· Executive Safety Committee – December 15 
· Executive Committee – December 21 
 
MSI TRAINING PROGRAMS  
 
NOTE:  We need to keep our list of MSI Training Administrators up-to-date.  If there are any changes, 
deletions or you need to appoint a new Training Administrator, please advise 
(klasala@jamontgomery.com).  
 
Listed below are upcoming MSI training programs scheduled for December 2016, January and February 
2017.  Enrollment is required for all MSI classes.  MSI classes are subject to cancellation or rescheduling 
at any time.   
 
Members are reminded to log on to the www.njmel.org website, then click on the MSI logo to access 
the Learning Management System where you can enroll your employees and verify classes.  
Enrolling your staff ensures you will be notified of any schedule changes.       
   
If you need assistance using the MSI Learning Management System, please call the MSI helpline at 866-
661-5120. 
 
 
 
 



Date Location Topic Time 

12/2/2016 Township of Weymouth Fast Track to Safety 8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 
break 

12/2/2016 Borough of Stone 
Harbor #1 Excavation/Trenching/Shoring 8:30 - 12:30 pm 

1/12/2017 City of Vineland Jetter/Vacuum Safety 9:00 - 11:00 am 
1/13/2017 City of Brigantine #3 Snow Plow/Snow Removal 8:30 - 10:30 am 
1/13/2017 City of Brigantine #3 Back Safety/Material Handling 10:45 - 11:45 am 
1/18/2017 City of Millville #1 PPE 8:30 - 10:30 am 
1/18/2017 City of Millville #1 Hearing Conservation 10:45 - 11:45 am 

1/18/2017 City of Millville #1 Asbestos, Lead, Silica Regulatory 
Overview 12:00 - 1:00 pm 

1/23/2017 Township of Hamilton 
#2 CDL-Drivers Safety Regulations 8:30 - 10:30 am 

1/23/2017 Township of Hamilton 
#2 Driving Safety Awareness 10:45 - 12:15 pm 

1/23/2017 Township of Hamilton 
#2 

CDL-Supervisors Reasonable 
Suspicion 1:00 - 3:00 pm 

1/24/2017 Borough of Woodstown 
#1 

Asbestos, Lead, Silica Health 
Overview 8:30 - 9:30 am 

1/24/2017 Borough of Woodstown 
#1 Back Safety/Material Handling 9:45 - 10:45 am 

1/24/2017 Borough of Woodstown 
#1 Hearing Conservation 11:00 - 12:00 pm 

1/25/2017 Township of Galloway Employee Conduct/Violence 
Prevention 9:00 - 10:30 am 

1/25/2017 Township of Galloway Fire Extinguisher 10:45 - 11:45 am 
1/26/2017 City of Cape May #1 Snow Plow/Snow Removal 8:30 - 10:30 am 
1/26/2017 City of Cape May #1 PPE 10:45 - 12:45 pm 

1/27/2017 Township of Upper 
Deerfield Fast Track to Safety 8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

break 
2/1/2017 City of Vineland #1 Flagger/Work Zone 8:00 - 12:00 pm 
2/2/2017 City of Ocean City #1 HazCom w/GHS 8:30 - 10:00 am 
2/8/2017 City of Millville #1 Sanitation/Recycling Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
2/8/2017 City of Millville #1 Back Safety/Material Handling 10:45 - 11:45 am 
2/8/2017 City of Millville #1 BBP 12:00 - 1:00 pm 

2/9/2017 Township of Pennsville 
#1 Driving Safety Awareness 8:30 - 10:00 am 

2/9/2017 Township of Pennsville 
#1 Fire Safety 10:15 - 11:15 am 

2/13/2017 Township of Hamilton 
#3 Landscape Safety 8:30 - 11:30 am 

2/13/2017 Township of Hamilton 
#3 Playground Safety Inspections 12:45 - 2:45 pm 

2/14/2017 Borough of Avalon #4 DDC-6 8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 
break 

2/15/2017 City of Vineland #1 Flagger/Work Zone 8:00 - 12:00 pm 
2/15/2017 Township of Oldmans LOTO-Evening 6:30 - 8:30 pm 
2/15/2017 Township of Oldmans Confined Space Awareness-Evening 8:45 - 9:45 pm 
2/16/2017 City of Cape May #1 Jetter/Vacuum Safety 8:30 - 10:30 am 
2/21/2017 Township of Elsinboro BBP-Evening 6:30 - 7:30 pm 



Date Location Topic Time 
2/21/2017 Township of Elsinboro Confined Space Awareness-Evening 7:45 - 8:45 pm 

2/22/2017 Borough of Woodstown 
#1 Fast Track to Safety 8:30 - 2:30 pm w/lunch 

break 
2/23/2017 City of Margate #4 LOTO 8:30 - 10:30 am 

2/27/2017 Township of Upper Safety Coordinators Skills Training 8:30 - 3:00 pm w/lunch 
break 

2/28/2017 Borough of Woodstown 
#1 Accident Investigation 8:30 - 10:30 am 



CEU's for Certified Publics Works Managers
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Accident Investigation 2 / M Hazard Identification - Making Your Observations Count 1 /T,M
Advanced Safety Leadership 10 / M Hearing Conservation 1 /T,G
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 /T,G Heavy Equipment Safety 1 / G - 2 / T
Back Safety / Material Handling 1 / T Hoists, Cranes and Rigging 2 / T 
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / G Housing Authority Safety Awareness 3 / T
Bloodborne Pathogens Train- the- Trainer 1 / T Jetter Safety 2 / T 
BOE Safety Awareness 3 / T Landscape Safety 2 / T 
CDL – Supervisors Reasonable Suspicion 2 / M Leaf Collection Safety Awareness 2 / T
CDL - Drivers' Safety Regulations 2 / G Lockout Tagout  2 / T
Coaching the Maintenance Vehicle Operator 2 /T,M Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 2 / T
Confined Space Entry – Permit Required 3.5 / T Playground Safety 2 / T
Confined Space Awareness 1 /T,G Sanitation and Recycling Safety 2 / T
Driving Safety Awareness 1.5 / T Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5 / M
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 3 / M,G
Excavation Trenching & Shoring 2 /T,M Shop and Tool Safety 1 / T
Fall Protection Awareness 2 /T,M Seasonal Public Works Operations 3 / T
Fast Track to Safety 4 / T Snow Plow Safety 2 / T
Flagger / Workzone Safety 2 /T,M Special Events Management 2 / M
HazCom with Globally Harmonized System 1 /T,G Toolbox Talk Essentials 1 / M
Hazardous Materials Awareness w/ HazCom & GHS 3 / T

CEU's for Registered Municipal Clerks
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 / P Hazard Identification - Making your Observations Count 2 / P
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / P Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5/ P
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 6/P

Special Event Management 2 / P

TCH's For Water/ Wastewater
MSI Course TCH's/Cat. MSI Course TCH's/Cat.
Accident Investigation 1.5 / S Hazardous Materials Awareness w/ HazCom & GHS 3 / S
Advanced Safety Leadership 10 / S Heavy Equipment Safety 3 / S
Asbestos, Lead & Silica Industrial Health Overview 1 / S Housing Authority Safety Awareness 3 / S
Back Safety / Material Handling 1 / S Hazard Identification - Making your Observations Count 1.5 / S
Bloodborne Pathogens Training 1 / S Hearing Conservation 1 / S
Bloodborne Pathogens Train- the- Trainer 2.5 / S Hoists, Cranes and Rigging 2 / S
BOE Safety Awareness 3 / S Jetter Safety 2 / S
CDL – Supervisors Reasonable Suspicion 1.5 / S Ladder Safety/Walking Working Surfaces 2 / S
CDL - Drivers' Safety Regulations 2 / S Landscape Safety 2 / S
Confined Space Awareness 1 /S Leaf Collection Safety Awareness 2 / S
Confined Space Entry - Permit Required 3.5 / S Lockout Tagout 2 / S
Defensive Driving-6-Hour 5.5 / S Shop and Tool Safety 1 / S
Driving Safety Awareness 1.5 / S Office Safety 2 / S
Excavation Trenching & Shoring 4 / S Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 2 / S
Fall Protection Awareness 2 / S Safety Committee Best Practices 1.5 / S
Fast Track to Safety 5 / S Safety Coordinator's Skills Training 5 / S
Fire Extinguisher 1 / S Seasonal Public Works Operations 3 / S
Fire Safety 1 / S Snow Plow Safety 2 / S
Flagger / Workzone Safety 2 / S Special Event  Management 2 / S
HazCom with Globally Harmonized System 1.5/ S Toolbox Talk Essentials 1 / S

CEU's for Tax Collectors CEU's for County/Municipal Finance Officers
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E

CEU's for Certified Recycling Professionals CEU's for Qualified Purchasing Agents
MSI Course CEU's/Cat. MSI Course CEU's/Cat.
Fire Extinguisher Safety 1 Employee Conduct and Violence in the Work Place 1.5 / E
Hazard Recognition- Making your Observations Count 2
Heavy Equipment 3
Sanitation and Recycling Safety 2

***Category
E- Ethics
T- Technical
G- Governmental
S- Safety
P- Professional Development
M- Management  



December 7th, 2016 
 
To the Members of the 
Executive Board of the 
Atlantic County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund 
 
I have enclosed for your review and, in some cases consideration, documents of 
presentation relating to claims, transfers, and the financial condition of the Fund. 
 
The statements included in this report are prepared on a “modified cash basis” and relate 
to financial activity through the one month period ending  November 30th, 2016, for 
Closed Fund Years 1987 to 2011, and Fund Years  2012, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, and 
2016.  The reports, where required, are presented in a manner prescribed or permitted by 
the Department of Insurance and the Division of Local Government Services of the 
Department of Community Affairs. 
 
All statements contained in this report are subject to adjustment by annual audit. 
 
A summary of the contents of these statements is presented below. 
 
INVESTMENT INTEREST & INVESTMENTS: 
 
ACTIVITY FOR MONTH 
Analysis of Interest is as follows for the month: 
Interest Income: 
Interest received from Account Balances  $2,101.33 
Investment Management Fee Charged            <$1,764.46> 
Net Interest Received                    $       336.87 
Coupon Interest Payment                                                                     $  22,500.00 
                                                           
Change in realized gain                 < $ 78,020.00> 
 ROUNDING                                                                                                               
Net loss in interest        < $55,183.13>    
Interest Accrual: 
Beginning Interest Accrual:  $    88,022.19 
Change in Accrued interest:    $      6,270.82 
Ending Interest Accrual: $     94,293.01 
Investment Balance  beginning of month:   $38,497,240 
   end of month:             $38,419,220 
Overall yield  negative 1.08%  
Portfolio: 
Less than one year  Maturing in 2016:  1      $  2,000,480 
1-2 years                 Maturing in 2017:  5      $22,485,230 
2+ years                  Maturing in 2018:                        3     $13,933,510 
 



 
RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD 

 
Subrogation Receipts    $148,640.43 YTD$473,313.52                 
Interest                                              <$55,183.13> 

            Recovery                                             $848.86 ytd $22,128.02          
              
           2016 assessments                                  $3,679,940 
 
CLAIM ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
ACTIVITY 
The enclosed report shows claim activity during the reporting period for claims paid by 
the fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end in the amount of $696,932.99  The 
claims detail shows 490 claims payments issued and are categorized as follows: 
 
 Direct Loss Payments     $516,118.91            
                     Claim Expenses     $  24,695.50            
   Legal Defense Costs      $156,118.58 
 
Adjustment register:  voids $4,093.84 
 
CASH ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
ACTIVITY 
The enclosed reconciliation report details that during the reporting period the Fund’s 
“Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of  $52,832,812.19   to a closing 
balance of  $55,528,752.46 showing a increase in the fund of $2,695,940.27.  A detailed 
reconciliation of this change, including its affect on our banking instruments, is included 
in my report. 
    
A.E.L.C.F. PARTICIPANT YEAR-END BALANCES & RETURNS 
                                                11/30/2016 
                                              AUDITED~interest-POSTED                       
Hamilton Township              $   30,046.38 
Hammonton Town           $   55,740.83 
Middle Township                  $  23,641.72*{partial withdraw} 
Mullica Township                 $  25,622.00 
Pleasantville                          $  31,935.50 
Upper Deerfield Township   $  19,619.55 
Waterford Township             $  25,845.04                       
Upper Township                   $  21,295.68                       
Stone Harbor                         $    8,694.70    
                                              $242,441.40 
NOTE:Allocated $20 additional interest, proportionately 
 



 
                          
SUMMARY REPORT OF AELCF/2015 & 2014 DIVIDENDS/RETRO PROGRAM 
~~As attached as REVISED FORMAT 
NOTE: Retro Program reflects Egg Harbor Township Resolution Approved at September 
meeting . 
. 
 
BILL LIST FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
Vouchers to be submitted for your consideration at the scheduled meeting show on the 
accompanying bill list at the end of my report. 
 
The information contained in this cover report is a summary of key elements related to 
activity during the reporting period.  Other detailed information is contained in the 
attached documents and, if desired, a more specific explanation on any question can be 
obtained by contacting me at 609-425-1136 or email   ocjjh4263@gmail.com. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
John J. Hansen 
John J. Hansen,  Treasurer 



YTD DEPOSITS ACMJIF

RUNNING 19,360,084.88      324,573.09           21,279.16        2.97                  207,531.66     18,806,698.00                 

1 November 11/10/2016 LINWOOD 50.00                      50.00                      

2 November 11/5/2016 GALLOWAY 44,823.47              44,823.47              

3 November 11/5/2016 GALLOWAY 23,098.57              23,098.57              

4 November 11/7/2016 OCEAN CITY 248.86                   248.86              

5 November 11/14/2016 BUENA VISTA 30.00                      30.00                      

6 November 11/19/2016 PLEASANTVILLE 512.98                   512.98                   

7 November 11/21/2016 EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP 35,000.00              35,000.00              

8 November 11/28/2016 WILDWOOD CREST 600.00                   600.00              

9 November 11/28/2016 PLEASANTVILLE 62.72                      62.72                      

10 November 11/28/2016 MIDDLE TOWNSHIP 14,925.62              14,925.62              

11 November 11/28/2016 HAMILTON TOWNSHIP 29,082.20              29,082.20              

12 November 11/28/2016 OCEAN CITY 788.36                   788.36                   

13 November 11/28/2016 FOLSOM 6.51                        6.51                        

14 November 11/28/2016 WILDWOOD 250.00                   250.00                   

15 November 11/28/2016 ABSECON 10.00                      10.00                      

16 November 11/30/2016 2016 ASSESSMENTS 3,679,940.00        3,679,940.00                   

3,829,429.29        148,640.43           848.86              -                    -                    3,679,940.00                   

RUNNING 23,189,514.17      473,213.52           22,128.02        2.97                  207,531.66     22,486,638.00                 

148640.43

-                          

FILE:C:\Users\kkristie\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\3HIP6EZC\Copy of Copy of YTD DEPOSITS TO NOVEMBER  2016\2016 12/9/2016



Payable To: FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2015 CLOSED YEARS Appropriation Description

1 The Actuarial Advantage 5,308.00 Prof Services/Actuary Oct & Nov 2016 Fees

2 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 71,390.00 Prof Services/Administration Dec 2016 Fees

3 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 339.49 Misc/Postage/Copies/Fax Nov 2016 Fees

4 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 1,156.00 Safety Incentive Program Reimb for 2017 Wellness calendars/pd PF amex

5 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 207.54 Misc/Meeting Expense

TY to locations for hosting mtgs 

(Harry&David)/pd PF amex

6 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 12.39 Misc/Office Supplies Frames for certificates

7 The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 9,969.00 Prof Services/Attorney Dec 2016 Fees

8 Qual-Lynx 64,024.00 Prof Services/Claims Administration Dec 2016 Fees

9 Tracy Forlenza 496.00 Misc/Recording Secretary Dec 2016 Fees

10 J.A. Montgomery Risk Control Services 15,955.00 Prof Services/Safety Director/Loss Control Dec 2016 Fees

11 John Hansen 1,906.00 Prof Services/Treasurer Dec 2016 Fees

12 Conner Strong  & Buckelew 945.00 Prof Services/Underwriting Mgr Dec 2016 Fees

13 Joyce Media 325.00 Misc/JIF Website Dec 2016 Fees

14 Valerie Smith 5,155.00 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Dec 2016 Fees

15 MEL JIF 653,242.06 MEL MEL 2016 WC & Excess Liability - 4th installment

16 MEL JIF 226,745.44 Property Claims and Premium MEL 2016 Property claims & prem. -4th installment

17 MEL JIF 4,720.51 Faithful Performance/Fidelity Bond MEL 2016 Fidelity Bond - 4th installment

18 ARC Reprographics 365.75 Misc/Printing Inv#268782; state of the fund reports

19 The Atlantic City Press 62.72 Misc/Legal Notices Acct#8009518; Ad#13490; Dec budget hearing

20 Courier Post 64.20 Misc/Legal Notices Acct#088218; Ad#1775030; Dec budget hearing

21 Fleming's Steakhouse & Wine Bar 478.50 Misc/Meeting Expense 12/6/16 Defense Panel Dinner (split by 3)

22 Greate Bay Country Club 400.00 Misc/Meeting Expense Deposit for 3/15/2017 30th anniv dinner mtg

23 Hope Health/IHAC 754.25 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program INV#545850; Health calendars - split

24 Iron Mountain 104.25 Misc/Records Retention Service

Inv#NEH0120; storage 12/1-31/16; service 10/26/16-

11/21/16

25 Kizbee's Kitchen 200.00 Misc/Meeting Expense F/B for 12/8/16 CRC mtg

26 Merighi's Savoy Inn 1,277.32 EPL Consulting & Training EO Dinner 12/8/16; split by 3 jifs

27 OfficeMax 48.39 Misc/Office Supplies

inv#545696; Envelopes for safety calendars; aplly 

voided ck credit $43.86

28 Paul's custom Awards & Trophies Inc 252.00 Misc/Meeting Expense

Inv#35502 Susan Robostello plaque & Joe 

Santagata 

29 City of Brigantine 904.99 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Wellness Lunch

30 City of Brigantine 725.00 EPL Consulting & Training Copying handbook

31 Borough of Buena 725.00 EPL Consulting & Training EPL matter; solicitor bill

32 Borough of Buena 4,477.00 Overpayments-Members Assmts Overpayment of 2016 Assessment

33 Egg Harbor Twp 2,504.99 Safety Incentive Program GCs for employees

34 Egg Harbor Twp 1,500.00 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Health fair items

35 City of Linwood 367.65 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Wellness Lunch

36 City of Linwood 1,500.00 Optional Safety Budget Security cameras, misc

37 City of Linwood 2,072.60 Safety Incentive Program Security cameras, police body cameras, misc

38 Borough of Longport 800.00 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program 10/27/16 health fair supplies

39 Borough of Longport 26,743.00 Closed Years-Return of Surplus JIF 2016 Dividend - full check

40 Lower Township 947.80 Optional Safety Budget Safety signs

41 Lower Township 95.00 Safety Incentive Program GC for employees

42 Lower Township 107,669.00 Closed Years-Return of Surplus JIF 2016 Dividend - full check

43 Township of Middle 725.00 EPL Consulting & Training Legal counsel

44 Township of Middle 65,558.00 Closed Years-Return of Surplus JIF 2016 Dividend - split check & AELCF

45 City of Millville 2,614.00 Safety Incentive Program Safety items

46 City of Millville 725.00 EPL Consulting & Training Employee training

47 Borough of Newfield 8,699.00 Closed Years-Return of Surplus JIF 2016 Dividend - full check

48 City of North Wildwood 60.97 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Fresh Fruit Friday

49 City of Northfield 340.78 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Health fair supplies/food

50 City of Northfield 413.00 Optional Safety Budget Breathing apparatus

51 City of Ocean City 350.78 Optional Safety Budget Safety present

52 City of Pleasantville 498.93 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Incentives for holiday luncheon

53 City of Pleasantville 486.00 Safety Incentive Program food for wellness/safety lunch

54 Township of Waterford 725.00 EPL Consulting & Training Legal counsel

55 Township of Waterford 908.61 Safety Incentive Program Safety Lunch/safety items

56 Township of Waterford 800.00 Wellness/Wellness Incentive Program Kickoff wellness lunch

57 Borough of Wildwood Crest 63,813.00 Closed Years-Return of Surplus JIF 2016 Dividend - full check

Subtotals 2,310.25 1,080,180.46 8,681.20 272,482.00

JIF BILL LIST TOTAL 1,363,653.91

ATLANTIC COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

BILL LIST  - DECEMBER 2016



ATLANTIC COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

ACCOUNT ACTIVITY RECONCILIATION

FY 2016

Year To Date

November Total

Opening Balance for the Period: 52,832,812.19

RECEIPTS:

Interest Income ( Cash ) -55,183.13 267,294.32

Premium Assessment Receipts 3,679,940.00 22,486,638.00

Prior Yr. Premium Assessment Receipts 0.00

Subrogation & Reimb. Receipts:  

Fund Year 2016 36,301.34 121,565.98

Fund Year 2015 23,211.29 186,469.70

Fund Year 2014 88,931.29 105,721.70

Fund Year 2013 166.51 37,997.51

Fund Year 2012 20,588.00

0.00

Closed Fund Year 30.00 970.63

Total Subrogation & Reimb.Receipts 148,640.43      473,313.52

CLOSED FY:2011/VOID CK 680812 250.00

0.00

0.00

Delinquent Interest 208.93

Retrospective Program 8,105.00

MEL 207,411.66

MISC:Dinner payments 120.00

0.00

0.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 3,773,397.30 23,443,341.43

 

DISBURSEMENTS:  

Net Claim Payments:  

Fund Year 2016 279,817.81 2,640,898.57

Fund Year 2015 121,118.61 2,140,858.60

Fund Year 2014 170,546.80 1,804,873.79

Fund Year 2013 120,507.07 1,461,973.89

Fund Year 2012 857,159.86

Fund Year 2011 0.00

Closed Fund Year 310.00

Total Net Claim Payments 691,990.29 8,906,074.71

Exp.& Admin Bill List Payments:  

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2017 280.00 280.00

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2016 378,391.00 7,891,181.42

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2015 6,795.74 156,839.21

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2014 12,393.40

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2013 0.00

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2012 0.00

RELEASE OF AELCF 26,428.28

CLOSED FUND YEAR 135,709.30

Closed Fund Year 0.00

0.00

TRANSFER TO RFC 1,351,878.24

MISC. 0.00

MISC:ROUNDING -0.14

Total Bill List Payments 385,466.74      9,574,709.71     

Auditor's Adjustments 0.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 1,077,457.03 18,480,784.42

 

Closing Balance for the Period: 55,528,752.46  

 

Account Net Cash Change During the Period:  

Loss Account 2,859,934.39 2,825,035.11

Investment Account -78,020.00 2,491,080.00

TD Wealth Management Account 20,735.54 -246,258.44

Exp & Contin Reconciliation Account 0.00 0.00

Claims Imprest Reconciliation Account -106,709.66 -107,299.66

Total Change in Account Net Cash: 2,695,940.27   4,962,557.01

   

Proof: 0.00  file:\\C:\Users\kkristie\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\3HIP6EZC\Copy of ACM RECONCILIATION REPORT 2016\2016 12/9/2016



 

 
Memo 

To:   Fund Commissioners 

From:   Paul J. Miola, Executive Director 

Date:     December 14, 2016 

Re:        Important Notice Regarding OPRA Requests and Litigation 

 

At the Defense Panel Breakfast on December 6, 2016, there was a discussion regarding 
Plaintiffs and attorneys for Plaintiffs utilizing OPRA to obtain information outside of the 
Discovery process when pursuing lawsuits against a member municipality. 

This practice can cause considerable harm to your Defense Counsel’s ability to effectively 
defend cases based upon Plaintiff’s counsel obtaining records of which your Defense 
Counsel is unaware. 

The normal Discovery process in litigation requires such documentation to be provided to 
the adversary; however, documents obtained through OPRA are not subject to this rule 
and thus may not be provided to your Defense Attorney.  If Defense Counsel is unaware 
that these documents have been provided in response to an OPRA request, we may be 
placed at a serious disadvantage.  

Please alert your “Custodian of Records” to this practice and have them check with your 
Claims Coordinator when researching materials needed to respond to an OPRA request.  
Should the information requested appear to be related to current litigation, your Defense 
Attorney and the Fund Solicitor, David DeWeese, should be immediately informed of the 
request, consulted with regard to the response to the request, and copied on any reply to 
the request. 

Thank you. 
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